

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORS-FORT WORTH, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND
FINANCIAL ADVISORS-DALLAS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORS-PINEYWOODS OF EAST
TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORS-TEXAS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND
FINANCIAL ADVISORS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR FIXED ANNUITIES,
INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE, and
FINSECA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR, and JULIE SU, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary, United States
Department of Labor,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-00482

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LIKE THE 2016 RULE, THE RULE EXCEEDS DOL’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	2
A. The Common Law, Not DOL’s Regulatory Preferences, Define An “Investment Advice Fiduciary” Under ERISA.....	2
B. DOL’s Arguments That The Rule Is Consistent With The Common Law And <i>Chamber</i> Lack Merit.....	5
1. DOL Has No Persuasive Defense Of The Rule’s Eradication Of The Distinction Between Sales Speech And Fiduciary Investment Advice	5
2. Purported “Changes” Since 2016 Do Not Save The Rule’s Sweeping Redefinition Of Fiduciary Status	8
3. DOL’s Arguments Regarding The 1975 Test Are Misguided.....	12
4. The Major Questions Doctrine And Constitutional Avoidance Canon Reinforce DOL’s Lack Of Statutory Authority.....	14
C. DOL Offers No Persuasive Response To The Rule’s Other Conflicts With The Fifth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Chamber</i>	16
II. THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS WARRANT RELIEF	18
III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD NOT BE PARTY-LIMITED AND, AT A MINIMUM, SHOULD PROTECT PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS FROM UNDISPUTED IRREPARABLE HARM.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

American Federation of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States,
841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)6

Americans for Beneficiary Choice v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
2024 WL 3297527 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024)20

Braidwood Management, Inc. v. Becerra,
104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)20

Career Colleges & School of Texas v. U.S. Department of Education,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)19, 20

Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Department of Labor,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....16

Clarke v. CFTC,
74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)12

Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,
144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....20

Crawford Painting & Drywall Co. v. J.W. Bateson Co., Inc.,
857 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1998)11

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....7, 15

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....14

Erie Insurance Co. v. Hickman by Smith,
622 N.E.2d 515 (Ind. 1993)6

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
581 U.S. 37 (2017).....15

Federation of Americans for Consumer Choice, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor,
2023 WL 5682411 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2023)15

Hughes v. Northwestern University,
595 U.S. 170 (2022).....10

Hult v. Home Life Insurance Co. of New York,
213 Iowa 890 (1932).....6

Loper Bright Enterprises. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....2, 12

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)18

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....3

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....15

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....4

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)19

Pitts v. Jackson National Life Insurance Co.,
574 S.E.2d 502 (S.C. Ct. App. 2002).....5

Restaurant Law Center v. U.S. Department of Labor,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)18

Rishel v. Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. of California,
78 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1935)6

Ryan LLC v. FTC,
2024 WL 3297524 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024).....20

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....15

Stockett v. Penn Mutual Life Insurance Co.,
106 A.2d 741 (R.I. 1954).....6

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....4

Walsh v. Campbell,
202 S.E.2d 657 (Ga. 1973).....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I15, 16

Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 137615, 16

Employee Retirement Income Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 8291, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 7052, 19

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (Apr. 8, 2016)6

84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019).....9, 10

89 Fed. Reg. 32,122 (Apr. 25, 2024)7, 8, 12, 15
